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The April 3, 2002 meeting of the Heidelberg ‘Township Board of Supervisors was called to
order at 7:30 PM at the Heidelberg Township Municipal Building, by Chairman Harry Rodgers.

Harry Rodgers, Paul Hilbert, Larry Stemer, Steve McKonly, Scott DeBell, Dale Myers and
Norma Markle were present.

Others present were Scott Pope, Jim & Karen Abramezyk, Mike Hartman, Bruce Jones,
Kathy Conly, Pat Carey, Pat Buhl, Kevin Amoss, Chris Williams, Bob Finke and Randy Shearer.

Minutes of the March 6, 2002 meeting were approved as distributed.

Bids were opened for various materials and road projects; Tabulation sheets attatched.
After review of the bid forms by Steve McKonly and Scott DeBell, Larry Sterner made a motion
to award the bids as follows; Arentz Oil Service, Inc. for gas & diesel, Global Pen-Roc for all
the stones, York Building Products Co. for ID Binder & Wearing end Hammaker East, LTD for
asphalt emulsion material. Paul Hilbert seconded and Harry Rodgers concurred.

Larry Stemner made a motion to accept the bid for road improvements from H & H General
Excavating Co., Inc. at a low bid of $ 35.75/T = $78,650.00. Paul Hilbert seconded, Harry
Rodgers concurred.

Bruce Jones stated the Basket Bingo was a success and raised over $ 3,000.00. Bruce also
stated the dugout should be completed this week.

Kathy Conly from LSC Design inquired about the DEP mail for the module for the police
station and stated this is for a Non Residential project. Paul Hilbert made a motion to adopt
RESOLUTION 02-03 .for this module, Larry Sterner seconded and Harry Rodgers concurred.

Jim Abramezyk from Hilltop Precision questioned where his plan stands. Paul Hilbert

made a motion to tentatively approve this place pending Scott's approval of the storm water
management system. Larry Sterner seconded and Harry Rodgers concurred,

Pat Buhl from Worley Surveying presented a letter for a 90 extenstion of the James
Martin plan. This was accepted by the Board.

Pat Buhl stated he will be putting the right-of-way on the Elvin Molison plan for the
Planning Commision meeting.

Randy Shearer and David Haines from Michael's Casual Dining asked the Board for their
nput on establishing a parking area for Michael's on the 1.68 acres of land across from their
business, the percentage of impervious area was a concem. They were told they would need to
file for a Variance and go before the Zoning Hearing Board,

Kevin Amoss read the Fire Report. There were 14 calls for the month,

Dale Myers read the Police Reﬁort. The Department traveled 3,552 miles and had 538 1/2
hours of service for the month.

Norma Markle read the Zoning Officers report. There was § 1,218.00 revenue for the
month,

~ Scott Pope presented a sub division plan for an add - on to his lot. Larry Sterner made a
motion to appove this plan. Paul Hilbert seconded and Harry Rodgers concurred.
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VARIOUS ROAD
IMPROVEMENT
"BIDS -

APRIL 3, 2002

BIDDER PRICE
| ? 35,75/ %
H & H GENERAL EXCAVATING CO. |
+£78,050.00
~ STEWART & TATE 29l 23)r

W. CRAIG ADAMS, INC. 437 95 /T
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Scott DeBell stated that applications for block grants will be due in May.

Steve McKonly reviewed a proposed ordinance concerning appointed tax collectoras as
collectors of defaulted taxes. The revised fire ordinance was discussed and Kevin Amoss will be
reviewing it also.

Larry Stemer reported the snow equipment will soon be removed, a new roof has been
installed on the salt shed and the ditch along Cannery Road has been opened.

Paul Hilbert stated that he will be meeting with a locksmith conceming new locks for the
township building. Paul also asked Steve where the parking issue stand in the Porters area and
feels this should be processed along with no parking along Rosepointe and Tamarid also.

Hamry Rodgers stated that the State Just passed a new bill that Planning Commission
members may receive compensation for their duties. Paul Hilbert made a motion to pay the
Planning Commission members $ 25.00/person/meeting on a quarterly basis. Larry Stemner seconded
and Harry Rodgers concurred.

Paul Hilbert made a motion to appoint Irene Molison as Auditor for the vacant position
left by Ed Kreczmer, Larry Stemer seconded. Harry Rodgers abstained.

Harry Rodgers reported that the Spring Grove Area Community Center would like to
budget $5.00/resident or $ 15,000.00 funding from Heidelberg Township. Larry Sterner made a
motion to withdraw from this committment, Paul Hilbert seconded and Harry Rodgers concurred,

Paul Hilert made a motion to sign the Form B module for the Elvin Molison plan. Lamry
Sterner seconded and Harry Rodgers abstained.

A Special Méeﬁng will be held May 1, 2002 at 7:00 PM to award the bids for the ACT
337 Plan.

Normma Markle read the Treasures Report.

GENERAL FUND - Beginning Balance 35,292.36
Revenue 36,751.42
Expenditures 33,672.52
Ending Balance 38,371.26
STATE FUND - Savings 84,819.10
RECREATION FUND 0,596.52

INDEX FUND 129,558.42




GENERAL. 'FUND ~ REVENUE

Bank of Hanover

Penn Waste

Clerk of Courts

Kim Leppo

Kim Leppo

Radio Maintenance, Inc.
Recorder of Deeds
Zoning Offiqer

Zoning Officer

Zoning Officer

Tax Claim Bureau
Sherry Thompson

Sherry Thompson

Sherry Thompson

Gordon L. Brown & Associates

Police Department

* GENERAL FUND - EXPENDITURES '

Judith Greenholt, RPR

Capital Blue Cross

Adams Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Graber Supply

Dale Myers

Jeffrey Knouse

Jamie Stalcup

Norma Markle

Bank of Hanover

PA Department of Revenue
Verizon North

Sprint

GPU Energy

GPU Energy

Adams Electric Cooperative, Inc.
York Newspaper Company

Hanover Publishing Co.

Crystal Springs Water Co.

Interest
Garbage Tags
Crimnal Fines
Vehicle Fines
Crimnal Fines
Refund

Transfer Tax

6 - Building Permits

1 - Filing Fee

Sale of Ord. Book
Deliquent Taxes

'02 - Real Estate Tax
'02 - Per Capita Tax
Street Light Tax
Septic Permits

Accident Report

TOTAL

Steno - Zoning Bd.
Insurance

Street Lights
Roofing Materials
Wages

Wages

Wages

Wages

Tax Deposit

State Tax

Phone

Phone

Street Lights
Elec - Bldg.
Street Lights
Legal Ads

Legal Ads

Water

42,73
267,40
68.75
369,10
334.18
88.68
998.55
140.00
11,050.00
28.00
153,92
29,781.78
1,749.30
1,414,03
250,00
15.00

$ 36,751.42

95.00
4,060.60
136.70
1,485.51
1,368.92
1,191019
1,044.01
569.08
1,539.76
154.05
161.70
41.47
408.72
239.80
130.00
130.70
832.50
8.48

18091
18092
18093
18094

18095

18096
18097
18098
18099
18100
18101
18102
18103
18104
18105
18106
18107
18108
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Aréntz 0il Service, Inc.
Shipley Energy

Penn Waste, Inc.

Hanna Cleaners

County of York
Metrocall

Champion Chevrolet

Martin's Repair Service

Shearer Bros. Gen..Cont., Inc.

Lowe's.

Dressel Welding Supply, Inc. .

American Seed Co.

C. 5. Davidson, Inc.

G. Steven McKonly, PC
Clark's Body Shop, Inc.
Vulcan

Sherry L. Thompson
Jeffrey Knouse

Larry Sterner

. Norma Markle

Gordon L. Brown & Asso.:
Warner Enterprises, Inc.
Dale Myers

Jeffrey Knéuse

Jamie Stalcup

Norma Markle

Sherry Thompson

Phyllis Hilbert

Paul Hilbert

Robert Thoman

T. Samuel Myers

Larry Sterner

Larry Sterner

Bank of Hanover

PA Department of Revenue

Harry Rodgers made a motion to pay the bills. Paul Hilbert seconded, Larry Sterner concurred.

Harry Rodgers made a motion to adjourn at 8:52 PM. Paul Hilbert seconded, Larry
Stemer concusred.

Gas & Diesel
Kerosene

Garbage

Dry Cleaning Uniforms

Car Computers
Beepers

Check Vehicle
o1

Cannery Road
Supplies

Welding Supply
Cannery Road
Engineering - FEB
Legal Fee - MARCH
Insurance Claim
Stones

Property Taxes
Expenses for School
Supplies

Deed Recording
Septic Permit

Car Maint & Repairs

Wages

~ Wages

Wages

Wages

Tax Reimb.
Wages
Supsrvisors Pay
Wages

Wages

Wages
Supervisors Pay
Tax Deposit
State Tax

TOTAL

439.79
299,93 »
28.74
66.45
270.00
5.30
66.00
10.00
475.00
234.23
210.68
31.50
3,043.65
3,295.00
296.75
203.06
225.56
81.08
51.93
30.00
250,00
1,087.60
1,368.92
1,212.54
1,044.01
606.65
1,293.91
97.68
122.75
202.45
371.05
464.88
138.38
2,255.16
247.51

$ 33,672.52
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18110
18111
18112
18113
18114
18115
18116
18117
18118
18119
18120
18121
18122
18123
18124
18125
18126
18127
18128
18129
18130
18131
18132
18133
18134
18135
18136
18137
18138
18139
18140
18141
18142
18143
18144
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